## **Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission**



6th Floor, GIFT ONE, Road 5C, Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Guj. - 382355.

(O) 079 23602000, (F) 079 23602054/55

e-mail-gerc@gercin.org

e-mail- gerc@gercin.org
Website: www.gercin.org

## **Public Notice**

## Draft GERC (Electricity Supply Code and Related Matters) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2024 and

Draft GERC (Licensee's Power to Recover Expenditure incurred in providing Supply and other Miscellaneous Charges) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2024

The Commission has prepared draft Regulations called as Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply Code & Related Matters) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2024 in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 (2) (x) read with Section 50 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and under Section 42 (1) (b) of the Gujarat Electricity Industry (Reorganization & Regulations) Act, 2003 (Gujarat Act 24 of 2003) and all powers enabling it in that behalf.

The Commission has also prepared draft Regulations called as Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Licensee's Power to Recover Expenditure incurred in providing Supply and other Miscellaneous Charges) (Fourth Amendment) Regulations, 2024 in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 (2) (u) read with Section 45 and 46 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and all powers enabling it in that behalf.

The Commission has placed the Draft Amendments along with the Explanatory Note on its website (<a href="www.gercin.org">www.gercin.org</a>) for inviting suggestions / objections from stakeholders.

It is hereby notified that the persons who are interested in filling the suggestions/objections may file the same with the Secretary, Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, 6<sup>th</sup> floor, GIFT ONE, Road 5-C, Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar - 382 255 along with supporting documents (if any) in five sets duly supported by an affidavit on or before **17/09/2024** up to 1800 hours IST.

Further, the public hearing in this regard is scheduled on **20.09.2024** at **11.30 AM** at the GERC Office, Gandhinagar. Interested person may represent their suggestions/comments/views during the public hearing.

Sd/-Ranjeeth Kumar J., IAS Secretary, GERC

Gandhinagar 31/08/2024